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Product description
Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it properly. Label informa-
tion is located on the side of the camera. 

Packing list：

Power adaptor X2 Monitor X1

Power cable X2

Quick guide X1

Camera X1 Bracket X1Headgear X1 Screws X1 Reset pin X1

Status light

Call/Pairing
Reset

� Blinking red light: wait for the network connection (slow) 
                               connecting the network (fast) 
� Solid blue light on: the camera is working correctly
� Solid red light on: the camera is out of work
Press to make a call; long press to pair
Press and hold for 5 seconds to reset the camera (if you have modified
settings, they will return to factory defaults)

Speaker

Microphone

Power

Call

Status light

Reset

SD card slot
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Microphone

Status light of charging

Status light of using

Zoom in/out

Menu

Direction

OK

Call

Back

Speaker

ON/OFF button

Antenna

Screen holder

SD card slot

Reset

Power

� Orange light: Charging
� Green light: Fully charged
� Yellow light: The monitor is on
� No light: The monitor is off
Adjust the angle to get better signals
Long press 5s to turn on and turn off the monitor
Zoom the image in 1X, 2X or 4X
On the homepage, press to enter the menu interface; 
On the homepage, long press to enter the setting interface
Control the rotation directions; select the menu items
Confirm
Make a call after pressing the button
Press to back up; 
On the homepage, long press to stop playing music

Status light of charging

Status light of using

Antenna
ON/OFF button
Zoom in/out
Menu

Direction
OK
Call
Back



Find a position where you can get the desired field of view. You can put the camera on a flat 
surface or mount it on the wall. 

Tips:
1. The installation wall needs to be able to bear at least 3 times the total weight of the 
camera.
2. In case your camera is mounted upside down, its picture shall be flipped as well. Please set 
from Arenti App >> Device (tap device to live video page) >> Settings >> Basic Function >> 
Image Setting >> Screen Flip
3. Do not point the camera toward a glass window. Or it may result in poor image perfor-
mance because of the window glare by infrared LEDs, ambient lights, or status.

Installation

Camera Using tips
� Live video viewing:
In the camera control interface of the APP, you can view the camera monitoring in real-time, 
adjust the resolution, capture images, record video, and make 2-way talking.

� Infrared night vision:
The camera can automatically switch to night vision mode (black&white) at night according 
to the degree of change in surrounding light. With built-in red Infrared LED lights, the night 
vision distance can reach 10 meters, and it can be viewed super clearly in the dark.

� Motion detection:
The camera can detect the movement changes in the camera's view, and push the notification 
of the movement changes to the APP. 
Set from: APP >> Device (tap device to live video page) >> Settings >> Alert Settings >> 
Motion Detection.

Mount On 

The Wall:
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Basic Parameter

Product name

Angle of view

Pan/Tilt

Working temp

Local storage

AInanny-Cam

100°

0°~355°/15°~45°

0 °C to 40 °C

Micro SD card 

(up to 256GB)

Size

Power

Consumption

Supported phone OS

Wireless connection

69 x 63 x 119mm

DC 5V, 1A

Up to 4.5W

iOS 9 / Android 5.0 and above 

version

IEEE802.11b/g/n 2.4GHz

IEEE802.11ah
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Connection of camera and App
The camera can be connected both to the monitor and the App. Generally, it is connected to 
the monitor by default. 
Follow the steps below to connect the camera to the App:
1. Make sure the Wi-Fi network is a 2.4 GHz network, as the camera doesn't support 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
2. Download the App on your phone. Register a new account to log in or log in directly.
3. Reset the camera using a pin until the status light is red in fast blinking. 
(You have to connect the camera to the App within 2 minutes; otherwise, you have to reset 
the camera again.) 
(If you are using the monitor, the audio and video will be temporarily disconnected, and will 
automatically resume after the camera is successfully configured with the network. The 
maximum time is 2 minutes.） 
4. Follow the step instructions on your smartphone to add the monitor, and scan the QR code 
with your camera.  

� Set up a router

Please keep the network available

The router supports 2.4GHz WiFi (doesn't support the 5GHz), and is connected to the WiFi 
network. Please set the parameters of the router  before connecting to the WiFi network, and 
record the SSID and password of your WiFi.
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� Connect Arenti APP
Scan the QR code to download and install the Arenti APP.  Also, you can search "Arenti" on App 
Store (IOS) or Play Store (Android). Download and install Arenti APP. Open the APP home page, 
Click "+" at the right top page. Follow the guide on the APP to add the camera step by step.

After the connection is successful, the indicator is solid blue.

Monitor Using tips
� Pairing of camera and monitor:
Power on the camera and the monitor, and they will automatically connect. If the connection 
fails, please follow the steps below to pair. The pairing is distance limited, so make the distance 
between the camera and the monitor no more than 200m.

1. Press the Menu button on the monitor screen, and select        > Camera.
2. Select Camera 1 or Camera 2 which you need to unbind. 
3. Long press the OK button to release the binding.

(2) Unbind the monitor and camera:

1. Press the Menu button on the monitor screen, and select        > Camera. 
2. Select Camera 1 or Camera 2 which you need to pair. 
3. Long press the camera pairing button until you hear the prompt tone.
4. Press the OK button on the monitor screen to start pairing.
5. For 2 cameras, repeat step 2~ step4. 
   

(1) Pair the monitor and camera:

Press and hold OK to unpair your camera

Camera Successfully PairedCamera Not Paired

1. Press and hold the pairing button on the camera until you hear the tone.

2. Press the OK button on the monitor to finalize pairing your camera.
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� Rotate the camera
You can adjust the monitoring angle for better vision.
The direction buttons on the monitor screen are available when the camera is powered on. 
Press the direction buttons to rotate the camera horizontally and vertically for better vision.

� Camera selection method: 
Note：
* For different products, you may add 1 or 2 cameras. If you have added 2 cameras, the monitor 
screen will display 2 live views at the same time. 
* If you want to set parameters or enable functions of one of the cameras, you need to select 

the camera first.

On the home page, press        button to switch the camera between Cam1 and Cam2 if you have 
added two cameras.
If you have added two cameras, select one camera you need and press the OK button on the 
monitor to enter full-screen viewing mode. And then you can press        button again to zoom in 
and zoom out. (Zooming function does not work when the screen is not in full screen.)
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1. Press the  Menu button on the monitor,  select        and press OK to enter the interface.
2. Select the camera and date, select the photo or video you want to view and press OK to 
enter preview mode.
* For a video, press OK to play or pause in the preview mode.
* Press the backup button to the quit preview or return to the main menu. 

You can record a video when you want to capture a meaningful time for a baby. Press Menu 
on the monitor, select        and press OK to record a video.

You can take a photo when you want to capture an interesting scene of a baby. Press Menu 

button on the monitor, select         and press OK to take a photo. 
    

� Play music

� Photo & video
(1) Take a photo:

(2) Record a video:

(3) View the taken photos and recorded videos:

You can play music to soothe your baby when the baby is crying or sleeping. There are various 
soft music to select.
Press the Menu button on the monitor screen, and select         and press OK to enter the music 
interface. You can select different music, change the music cycle mode, or adjust the music 
volume. 
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1. Press Menu on the monitor and select        > Smart Care.

2. Press UP and DOWN direction buttons to select options between motion detection, noise 
detection, cry detection, and alarm volume, and press OK to save.
3. When starting to set up one detection mode, press LEFT and RIGHT direction buttons to 
change options, and press UP and DOWN direction buttons to adjust the sensitivity.
* You can select different sensitivity according to needs. Low is low sensitivity, and high is 
high sensitivity. 
4. When setting up the alarm volume, press LEFT and RIGHT direction buttons to adjust.
5. There will be an alarm when the set detection is triggered, press OK to stop the alarm.

� Smart care

 
    

� Feeding reminder 
Remind you to feed your baby, when you are too busy, or when you want to give your baby 
a regular diet.
1. Press the Menu button on the monitor screen, and select         > Feeding Reminder.
2. Press UP and DOWN direction buttons to select between 10 time options, and press OK to 
start the time setting.
3. When starting to set up one feeding time, press LEFT and RIGHT direction buttons to 
change options between hour, minute, second, and on/off; and press UP and DOWN 
direction buttons to change values and select on or off. 
4. Select on or off to open or close feeding reminders. You can set up to 10 feeding times 
one day. And when the set time is up, a feeding alarm will appear on the monitor screen.

You can turn on functions of motion detection, noise detection, and cry detection, so that 
you can know the baby's status immediately, no matter what you are doing.
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1. Press the Menu button on the monitor screen, and select        > Temperature and humidity.
2. Press UP and DOWN direction buttons to select options  between temperature range, humidi-
ty range and out-of-range reminder, and press OK to start setting.
3. Press LEFT and RIGHT buttons to change options, and press UP and DOWN buttons to change 
values and units. 
4. In the Out of range reminder option, select to turn on or off the alarm when the temperature 
and humidity are out of range.

� Temperature and humidity detection 
You can real-time monitor the temperature and humidity of your baby's room. When the 
temperature and humidity are out of range, you can get the alarms immediately, and then 
take measures.

� Safety Protection
You can turn on or turn off the Wi-Fi network channel so that others cannot live view the 
videos by App if the function is off. You can also view the visited records as all visits through 
the App will be recorded.
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� Night light
You can turn on the night light if needed, and you can set lighting mode and light color. 
Press Menu on the monitor and select       >                 .Or press the Menu  button, and select        > 

Light > Night light.

� General setting
Set up brightness:
1. Press Menu on the monitor select        and press OK to enter.
2. Press UP and DOWN buttons to adjust brightness. 
    
Set up time:
1. Press Menu on the monitor and select        > Time setting.
2. Press the direction buttons to change the date, time, and time displaying mode.

Set up language:
1. Press Menu on the monitor and select       > Language.

2. Select the language you need.
    
Set up sleep mode:
You can set up sleep mode to increase standby time.
1. Press Menu on the monitor and select       > Sleep mode.

2. Select sleep mode as 1 minute, 5 minutes, 10 minutes, 30 minutes, 60 minutes, or off.

Turn on and off status indicator:
If you turn on the status indicator, you can get the working status of the camera. You can 
also turn off the status indicator if you think it will affect your baby’s sleep.
Press Menu on the monitor and select       >                . (Or Press the Menu button，select
      > Light > Status light.)    



� How to disable the LED indicator/blue light with my camera?
Arenti APP >> Device (tap device to live video page) >> Settings >> Basic Function >> Network 
Indicator: Disable it.

� How to turn off the camera real-time monitor, and stop recording?
Arenti APP >> Device (tap device to live video page) >> Settings >> Basic Function >> Privacy 
Protection >> Lens OFF.

� How to change the WiFi or update the WiFi password for the device? 
Please delete the camera on APP, tap "Add" and follow the steps to use the new WIFI network to 
add the camera again.

� How to share Arenti devices with friends and family?
Arenti APP >> Device (Tap device to live video page) >> Settings >> Device Share >> Add, 
follow the guide to share your device.

� Failed to access the Live video, prompts offline?
1. Please ensure the camera is in the power-on state: the camera network indicator will be on.
2. Check the WiFi network is in good condition and restart the router.
3. Try to move the camera near the router, and check again.
4. Delete the camera from Arenti APP and add it again. Confirm the APP and camera firmware are 
the latest versions.
If there doesn’t work, please contact support@arenti.com to get help.

FAQ
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Low battery alarm:
When the camera is low on battery, the low battery alarm will appear on the monitor 
screen. Please charge the monitor as soon as possible.

SD card:
1. Press Menu on the monitor and select        > SD card management. Then you can 
view the total capacity and remaining capacity of your SD card.
2. (Optional) You can format the SD card as you needed, but make sure that the important 
data is backed up.

Upgrade:
Make sure your camera is connected to the 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi. You can upgrade your camera 
when the upgrade alarm appears. Or press Menu on the monitor and select         > Device 

information to check whether there is an upgrade.
 

    



After-Sale Service and Technical Support
� Access Support Articles, Videos, and Documentation. www.arenti.com/support/

� Access Support from the Arenti App, log in to your Arenti App and tap to get support. 

� You can send an email to support@arenti.com. Describe the camera issue, and inform us of 
the camera model and SN from the camera body. We will reply to you in 24h.

Legal notice
Symbols:              Direct current (DC)

Don't throw batteries or out of order products with household waste (garbage). 
The dangerous substances that they are likely to include may harm health or the 
environment. Make your retailer take back these products or use the selective 
collection of garbage proposed by your city.

Hereby, Arenti, declares the radio equipment type 'AInanny' complies with the 
Directive 2014/53/EU
The full test of the EU declaration of conformity is available on the Internet 
address: www.arenti.com

Precautions

• The applicable working temperature of this product is 0℃~40℃, please do not use it in an 
environment where the temperature is too high or too low use this product.

� To use this product better, avoid the front and side of the lens close to the glass, white 
walls, etc. light objects, so as not to cause the picture to be bright near, dark, or whitish in 
the distance.

� Please make sure that the camera is installed within the range covered by the WiFi signal, 
and placed as far as possible on the location where the signal is better, and try to install it 
away from metal and microwave ovens that may affect the signal.
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Descripción del producto
Lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto y consérvelo correctamente. La 
información de la etiqueta se encuentra en el lateral de la cámara.

Lista de embalaje：

Altavoz

Micrófono

Fuerza
Llamada

Luz de estado

Reset

Ranura para tarjeta SD
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Luz de estado

Llamada/
Emparejamiento
Reiniciar

� Luz roja parpadeante: esperar conexión de red (lento)
                                conectar la red (rápido)
� Luz azul fija encendida: la cámara funciona correctamente
� Luz roja fija encendida: la cámara no funciona correctamente

Presione para hacer una llamada; pulsación larga para emparejar

Mantenga presionado durante 5 segundos para restablecer la cámara 
(si ha modificado configuración, volverán a los valores predeterminados 
de fábrica)

Adaptador de corriente X2

Monitor X1 Cable de energía X2

Guía rápida X1

Cámara X1 Soporte X1Sombrerería X1 Tornillos X1

Restablecer pin X1
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Micrófono

Luz de estado de carga

Luz de estado de uso

Acercar / alejar

Menú

Dirección

OK

Llamar

Atrás

Vocero

Boton de encendido/apagado

Antena

Soporte de pantalla

ranura para tarjetas SD

Reiniciar

Fuerza

� Luz naranja: Cargando
� Luz verde: Completamente cargada
� Luz amarilla: el monitor está encendido
� Sin luz: el monitor está apagado
Ajuste el ángulo para obtener mejores señales
Mantenga presionado 5s para encender y apagar el monitor
Zoom de la imagen en 1X, 2X o 4X
En la página de inicio, presione para ingresar a la interfaz del 
menú; En la página de inicio, presione prolongadamente para 
ingresar a la interfaz de configuración
Controlar las direcciones de rotación; seleccione los elementos 
del menú
Confirmar
Hacer una llamada después de presionar el botón
Presione para retroceder; En la página de inicio, mantenga 
presionado para detener la reproducción de música

Luz de estado de carga

Luz de estado de uso

Antena
Boton de encendido/apagado
Acercar/alejar
Menú

Dirección

DE ACUERDO
Llamar
Atrás



Instalación
Encuentre una posición en la que pueda obtener el campo de visión deseado. Puede colocar 
la cámara en una superficie plana o montarla en la pared. 

Consejos:
1. La pared de instalación tiene que ser capaz de soportar al menos 3 veces el peso total de 
la cámara.
2. En caso de que su cámara se monte al revés, su imagen también se volteará. Por favor, 
configúrelo desde la aplicación Arenti >> Dispositivo (toque en el dispositivo para acceder a 
la página de vídeo en directo) >> Ajustes >> Función básica >> Configuración de la imagen 
>> Voltear la pantalla
3. No apunte la cámara hacia una ventana de cristal. O puede resultar en un pobre 
rendimiento de la imagen debido al resplandor de la ventana por los LEDs infrarrojos, las 
luces ambientales o el estado.

Montaje en 

la pared:

Consejos de uso de la cámara
- Visualización de vídeo en directo:
En la interfaz de control de la cámara de la APP, puede ver la monitorización de la cámara en 
tiempo real, ajustar la resolución, capturar imágenes, grabar vídeo y realizar conversaciones 
bidireccionales.

- Visión nocturna por infrarrojos:
La cámara puede cambiar automáticamente al modo de visión nocturna (blanco y negro) por 
la noche según el grado de cambio de la luz circundante. Con las luces LED rojas infrarrojas 
incorporadas, la distancia de visión nocturna puede alcanzar los 10 metros, y se puede ver 
con gran claridad en la oscuridad.
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Parámetros básicos

Nombre del producto

Ángulo de visión

Pan/Inclinación

Temperatura de 

trabajo

Almacenamiento 

local

AInanny-Cam

100°

0°~355°/15°~45°

0 °C a 40 °C

Tarjeta Micro SD 

(hasta 256 GB)

Tamaño

Potencia

Consumo

Sistema operativo del 

teléfono soportado

Conexión inalámbrica

69 x 63 x 119mm

DC 5V, 1A

Hasta 4,5W

iOS 9 / Android 5.0 y 

versiones superiores

IEEE802.11b/g/n 2.4GHz

IEEE802.11ah
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Conexión de cámara y App
La cámara se puede conectar tanto al monitor como a la App. Generalmente, está conectado al 
monitor por defecto.
Siga los pasos a continuación para conectar la cámara a la aplicación:
1. Asegúrese de que la red Wi-Fi sea una red de 2,4 GHz, ya que la cámara no es compatible con 
Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.
2. Descarga la aplicación correspondiente en tu teléfono. Registre una nueva cuenta para iniciar 
sesión o inicie sesión directamente.
3. Reinicie la cámara con un filtro hasta que la luz de estado esté roja y parpadee rápidamente.
(Debe conectar la cámara a la aplicación en 2 minutos; de lo contrario, debe restablecer la 
cámara nuevamente).
(Si está utilizando el monitor, el audio y el video se desconectarán temporalmente y se 
reanudarán automáticamente después de que la cámara se haya configurado correctamente con 
la red. El tiempo máximo es de 2 minutos).
4. Siga las instrucciones de paso en su teléfono inteligente para agregar el monitor y escanee el 
código QR con su cámara.

� Configurar enrutador

Mantenga la red disponible

El enrutador es compatible con WiFi de 2,4 GHz (no es compatible con 5 GHz) y está conecta-
do a la red WiFi. Configure los parámetros del enrutador antes de conectar la red WiFi y 
registre el SSID y la contraseña de su WiFi.



- Conecte la APP Arenti
Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la APP Arenti. También puede buscar "Arenti" 
en App Store (IOS) o Play Store (Android). Descargue e instale la APP Arenti. Abra la página 
de inicio de la APP, haga clic en "+" en la página superior derecha. Siga la guía de la APP para 
añadir la cámara paso a paso.

Una vez que la conexión es exitosa, el indicador es de color azul sólido.

Monitor Consejos de uso
- Emparejamiento de la cámara y el monitor:
Encienda la cámara y el monitor, y se conectarán automáticamente. Si la conexión falla, siga 
los pasos a continuación para emparejar. El emparejamiento tiene una distancia limitada, por 
lo que debe hacer que la distancia entre la cámara y el monitor no supere los 200 m.

(2) Desenlace el monitor y la cámara:
1. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione       > Cámara.
2. Seleccione Cámara 1 o Cámara 2 que necesita desvincular.
3. Mantenga pulsado el botón OK para liberar la encuadernación.

(1) Emparejar el monitor y la cámara:
1. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione        > Cámara.
2. Seleccione Cámara 1 o Cámara 2 que necesita emparejar.
3. Mantenga presionado el botón de emparejamiento de la cámara hasta que escuche el 
tono de aviso.
4. Presione el botón OK en la pantalla del monitor para iniciar el emparejamiento.
5. Para 2 cámaras, repita el paso 2 ~ paso 4. 
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- Método de selección de la cámara:
Nota:

* Para diferentes productos, puede agregar 1 o 2 cámaras. Si ha agregado 2 cámaras, la pantalla 
del monitor mostrará 2 vistas en vivo al mismo tiempo.
* Si desea establecer parámetros o habilitar funciones de una de las cámaras, primero debe 

seleccionar la cámara.

En la página de inicio, presione el botón       para cambiar la cámara entre Cam1 y Cam2 si ha 
agregado dos cámaras.
Si ha agregado dos cámaras, seleccione la cámara que necesita y presione el botón OK en el 
monitor para ingresar al modo de visualización de pantalla completa. Y luego puede presionar el 
botón        nuevamente para acercar y alejar la imagen. (La función de zoom no funciona cuando 
la pantalla no está en pantalla completa.)
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Press and hold OK to unpair your camera

Camera Successfully PairedCamera Not Paired

1. Press and hold the pairing button on the camera until you hear the tone.

2. Press the OK button on the monitor to finalize pairing your camera.



Puede tomar una foto cuando desee capturar una escena interesante del bebé. Presione el 
botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor, seleccione       y presione OK para tomar una foto.
    

- Reproducir música

- Foto y video

- Girar la camara
Puede ajustar el ángulo de monitoreo para una mejor visión. Los botones de dirección en la 
pantalla del monitor están disponibles cuando la cámara está encendida. Presione los botones 
de dirección para rotar la cámara horizontal y verticalmente, para una mejor visión.

(1) Toma una foto:

(2) Grabar un video:

(3) Ver las fotos tomadas y los videos grabados:

Puede grabar un video cuando desee capturar un momento significativo del bebé. Presione 
el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor, seleccione        y presione OK para grabar un video.

1. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor, seleccione      y presione OK para 
ingresar a la interfaz.
2. Seleccione la cámara y la fecha, seleccione la foto o el video que desea ver y presione OK 
para ingresar al modo de vista previa.
* Para un video, presione OK para reproducir o pausar en el modo de vista previa.
* Pulse el botón de copia de seguridad para salir de la vista previa o volver al menú principal.

Puede reproducir música para calmar a su bebé cuando el bebé está llorando o durmiendo. Hay 
varias músicas suaves para seleccionar.
Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor, seleccione        y presione OK para ingresar a 
la interfaz de música. Puede seleccionar música diferente, cambiar el modo de ciclo de música o 
ajustar el volumen de la música.
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- Cuidado inteligente

 
    

- Recordatorio de alimentación
Recuérdele que debe alimentar a su bebé cuando esté demasiado ocupada o cuando quiera 
darle a su bebé una dieta regular. 
1. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione       > Recordatorio de alimentación.
2. Presione los botones de dirección ARRIBA y ABAJO para seleccionar entre 4 opciones de hora, 
y presione OK para iniciar la configuración de la hora.
3. Cuando comience a configurar una hora de alimentación, presione los botones de dirección 
IZQUIERDA y DERECHA para cambiar las opciones entre hora, minuto, segundo y encendido 
/apagado; y presione los botones de dirección ARRIBA y ABAJO para cambiar los valores y 
seleccionar encendido o apagado.
4. Presione OK para guardar la configuración.
5. Seleccione encendido o apagado para abrir o cerrar recordatorios de alimentación. Puede 
configurar hasta 4 horas de alimentación al día. Y  cuando se acabe el tiempo establecido, 
aparecerá una alarma de alimentación en la pantalla del monitor. 

Puede activar las funciones de detección de movimiento, detección de ruido y detección de 
llanto, para que pueda conocer el estado del bebé de inmediato, sin importar si está durmiendo, 
trabajando, cocinando, etc.
1. Presione Menú en el monitor y seleccione        > Smart Care.
2. Presione los botones de dirección ARRIBA y ABAJO para seleccionar opciones entre detección de 
movimiento, detección de ruido, detección de llanto y volumen de alarma, y presione OK para guardar.
3. Cuando comience a configurar un modo de detección, presione los botones de dirección 
IZQUIERDA y DERECHA para cambiar las opciones, y presione los botones de dirección ARRIBA 
y ABAJO para ajustar la sensibilidad.
* Puede seleccionar diferentes sensibilidades según las necesidades. Bajo es baja sensibilidad y 
alto es alta sensibilidad.
4. Cuando configure el volumen de la alarma, presione los botones de dirección IZQUIERDA y 
DERECHA para ajustar.
5. Habrá una alarma cuando se active la detección establecida, presione OK para detener la alarma.
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- Medida de seguridad
Puede encender o apagar el canal de la red Wi-Fi para que otros no puedan ver los videos en 
vivo por la aplicación si la función está desactivada. Y también puede ver los registros de 
visitas, ya que se registrarán todas las visitas a través de la aplicación.

- Detección de temperatura y humedad

1. Presione Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione       > Temperature and humidity.
2. Presione ARRIBA y ABAJO para seleccionar opciones entre rango de temperatura, rango de 
humedad y recordatorio de fuera de rango, y presione OK para comenzar a configurar.
3. Presione IZQUIERDA y DERECHA para cambiar las opciones, y presione ARRIBA y ABAJO 
para cambiar valores y unidades.
4. Presione OK para guardar la configuración.
5. En la opción de recordatorio fuera de rango, seleccione para encender o apagar la alarma 
cuando la temperatura y la humedad estén fuera de rango.

Puede controlar en tiempo real la temperatura y la humedad de la habitación de su bebé. 
Cuando la temperatura y la humedad están fuera de rango, puede obtener las alarmas de 
inmediato y luego tomar medidas.
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- Luz de noche
Puede encender la luz nocturna si es necesario, y puede configurar el modo de iluminación y  el 
color de la luz. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione       >               . 
O presione el botón Menú y seleccione       > Luz> Luz nocturna para ingresar a la interfaz de 
configuración. 

- Ajustes generales

Tiempo de preparación:
1. Presione Menú y seleccione       > Configuración de hora.
2. Presione los botones de dirección para cambiar la fecha, la hora y el modo de 
visualización de la hora.

Configurar brillo:
1. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor, seleccione        y presione OK para 
ingresar a la interfaz.
2. Presione ARRIBA y ABAJO para ajustar el brillo.

    

Configurar idioma:
1. Presione Menú y seleccione       > Idioma.
2. Seleccione el idioma que necesita.

    

Configurar el modo de suspensión:
Puede configurar el modo de suspensión para aumentar el tiempo de espera.
1. Presione Menú y seleccione        > Modo de suspensión.
2. Seleccione el modo de suspensión como 1 minuto, 5 minutos, 10 minutos, 30 minutos, 
60 minutos o apagado.

    

Indicador de estado de encendido y apagado:
Si enciende el indicador de estado, puede obtener el estado de funcionamiento de la cámara. 
También puede apagar el indicador de estado, si cree que afectará el sueño de su bebé.
Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione       >                 . (O presione 
el botón Menú, seleccione       > Luz> Luz de estado).
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- ¿Cómo puedo desactivar la pantalla de luz LED/azul de mi cámara?
Arenti APP >> Dispositivo (pulse sobre el dispositivo para acceder a la página de vídeo en 
directo) >> Ajustes >> Funciones básicas >> Indicador de red: Desactívelo.

- ¿Cómo puedo desactivar el monitor en vivo de la cámara y dejar de grabar?
Arenti APP >> Dispositivo (pulse sobre el dispositivo para acceder a la página de vídeo en 
directo) >> Ajustes >> Funciones básicas >> Privacidad >> Lente apagada.

- ¿Cómo cambiar el WiFi o actualizar la contraseña del WiFi del dispositivo? 
Por favor, elimine la cámara en la APP, pulse "Añadir" y siga los pasos para utilizar la nueva 
red WiFi y añadir la cámara de nuevo.

- ¿Cómo compartir los dispositivos Arenti con amigos y familiares?
Arenti APP >> Dispositivo (pulse sobre el dispositivo para acceder a la página de vídeo en 
directo) >> Ajustes >> Compartir dispositivo >> Añadir, siga las instrucciones para compar-
tir su dispositivo.

- ¿El acceso al vídeo en directo ha fallado, el indicador está desconectado?
1. Asegúrese de que la cámara está encendida: la luz de red de la cámara está encendida.
2. Comprueba que la red Wi-Fi está en orden y reinicia el router.
3. intenta acercar la cámara al router y vuelve a comprobarlo.
4. Retire la cámara de la APP Arenti y añádala de nuevo. Asegúrese de que la APP y el 
firmware de la cámara son las últimas versiones.
Si esto no funciona, póngase en contacto con support@arenti.com para obtener ayuda.

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

    

Tarjeta SD:
1. Presione el botón Menú en la pantalla del monitor y seleccione       > Gestión de la 
tarjeta SD. Luego, puede ver la capacidad total y la capacidad restante de su tarjeta SD.
2. (Opcional) Puede formatear la tarjeta SD según lo necesite, pero asegúrese de hacer 
una copia de seguridad de los datos importantes.

    

Ascender de categoría:
Asegúrese de que su cámara esté conectada a una red Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. Puede actualizar 
su cámara cuando aparezca la alarma de actualización. O bien, presione Menú y seleccione      
>    > Información del dispositivo para verificar si hay una actualización.

    

Alarma de batería baja:
Cuando la cámara tiene poca batería, la alarma de batería baja a parecerá en la pantalla 
del monitor. Cargue el monitor lo antes posible.
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Servicio postventa y soporte técnico
- Acceda a artículos, vídeos y documentación de soporte técnico. www.arenti.com/support/

- Acceda al soporte desde la aplicación Arenti, simplemente inicie sesión en su aplicación 
Arenti para obtener soporte. 

- Puede enviar un correo electrónico a support@arenti.com. Describa el problema de la 
cámara, infórmenos del modelo de la cámara y del SN del cuerpo de la cámara. Le responder-
emos en 24 horas.

Aviso legal

Precauciones
- La temperatura de trabajo aplicable de este producto es de 0℃~40℃, por favor no lo utilice 
en un entorno donde la temperatura sea demasiado alta o demasiado baja.

- Para utilizar mejor este producto, evite que la parte frontal y lateral del objetivo estén cerca 
del cristal, paredes blancas, etc. objetos luminosos, para que la imagen no sea brillante cerca, 
oscura o blanquecina en la distancia.

- Por favor, asegúrese de que la cámara está instalada dentro del rango cubierto por la señal 
Wi-Fi, y colóquela lo más lejos posible en el lugar donde la señal es mejor, y trate de instalar-
la lejos de metales y hornos de microondas que puedan afectar a la señal.

Símbolos:               Corriente continua (DC)

No tire las pilas o productos fuera de servicio con los residuos domésticos 
(basura). Las sustancias peligrosas que pueden incluir pueden perjudicar la salud 
o el medio ambiente. Haga que su distribuidor retire estos productos o utilice la 
recogida selectiva de basura propuesta por su ciudad.

Por la presente, Arenti, declara que el equipo de radio tipo 'AInanny' es conforme 
a la Directiva 2014/53/UE. La prueba completa de la declaración de conformidad 
de la UE está disponible en la dirección de Internet: www.arenti.com
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